2.4.1 Restatement of prior years’ financial statements as a result of finalized purchase price allocation of the
acquisition of the Acquired Business from ZEFR, Inc.

In November 2019, the Group acquired the Acquired Business from ZEFR, Inc. The assessment of the fair values of

the identifiable assets and liabilities of the Acquired Business was still undergoing and the information of the fair

values of the identifiable assets and liabilities was provisional as at December 31, 2019.

During the year, the Group finalized the assessment of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the Acquired Business

and the Group retrospectively adjusted the provisional amounts at the acquisition date to reflect new information

obtained about the facts and circumstances that existed at the acquisition date.

The comparative information as at December 31, 2019 and comparative information for the year ended December 31,

2019 have been restated in the consolidated statements.

– 5 –

2.4.2 Quantitative impact on the consolidated financial statements

i. Restated consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2019

As previously
reported

Effect of prior
year adjustments As restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Selling and marketing expenses 7,456 42 7,498

Administrative expenses 11,093 (22) 11,071

Total comprehensive loss for the year 6,190 20 6,210

ii. Restated consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2019

As previously
reported

Effect of prior
year adjustments As restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Non-current assets
Goodwill 78,921 (1,034) 77,887

Other intangible assets 8,350 1,014 9,364

3 OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group had only one reportable operating segment, which was offering SaaS to help

content owners protect their content from unauthorized use, measure the viewership of their content, and monetize

their content during the year. Since this is the only reportable operating segment of the Group, no further operating

segment analysis thereof is presented.

Geographical information

(a) Revenue from external customers

2020 2019

US$’000 US$’000

United States 41,278 17,353

Japan 1,039 1,250

Mainland China 1,472 158

Others 85 20

43,874 18,781